RESOLUTION NO. R-2638

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING AND
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL UPDATE FOR THE SIX YEAR STREET AND URBAN ARTERIAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 19.08.051, KIRKLAND
MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, The City is required annually to review and modify or
amend as deemed appropriate the six year street and urban arterial
programs, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Project and Construction Management has
submitted his report and recommendation for review by the City Council
as required by State law, and

WHEREAS, public hearing has been held before the City Council on
July 16, 1979, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the recommendation and
comments received during the public hearing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City
of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The perpetual six-year transportation and street
construction and improvement program, including the urban arterial
improvement program for the City of Kirkland, is hereby adopted,
modified and amended, all as set forth in Exhibits A, B, C and D
to this Resolution, which exhibits are incorporated herein by this
reference. Pursuant to Section 19.08.051 of the Kirkland Muncipal
Code, said Exhibits A, B and C constitute the Urban Arterial
Improvement Program in the form required by RCW Chapter 47.26,
and are in conformance to and in furtherance of the circulation
element of the Comprehensive Land Use Policies Plan adopted by
Kirkland Ordinance No. 2346.

Section 2. A copy of this Resolution, including Exhibit A -
Major Arterial Streets; Exhibit B - Secondary Arterial Streets;
Exhibit C - Collector Streets: Both Arterial and Neighborhood;
and Exhibit D - Residential Street, shall be filed with the
Director of the Department of Transportation for the State of
Washington as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in
regular meeting on the 16th day of July, 1979.

July, 1979.

st:

LI

Director of Administration and Finance
(ex officio CAty Clerk)

\




EXHIBIT A TO
RESOLUTION NO.. _R-2638

(:} REVISED SIX YEAR ARTERIAL STREET PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND,
WASHINGTON.

1979 REVISION

Public hearing on the following six year arterial street improvement
program for the City of Kirkland was held before the City Council of
the City of Kirkland on the 16th day of July, 1979,

Project Location Type of Improvement Est. Cost
1. Market St. - Central Landscaping, Striping, $140,000.00
Way to NE 106th St. U/G Protection, Overlay
2. Central Way - Market Landscaping, Lighting, $ 35,000.00
St. to 3rd St. Striping, U/G Utilities,
Overlay
3. Central Way - 3rd Overlay, Markings, Lighting, $100,000.00
St. to 124th Ave. NE Walks
4, lLake St., Lake St. S., Overlay, Walks, Signals, $125,000.00
& Lake Wa. Blvd. - So. Striping
City Limits to Central
Way

5. NE 124th St. - I-405 to Widening, Drainage, Paving, $360,000.00
132nd Ave. N.E. Curbs & Gutter, Sidewalks,
Channelization, Signaliza-
tion, Lighting, Signing,
Railroad Crossing Improve-
ments




EXHIBIT B TO
RESOLUTION NO. _R-2A38

REVISED SIX YEAR URBAN ARTERIAL PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND
1979 REVISION

Public hearing on the following six year revised Urban Arterial Pro

gram

for the City of Kirkland was held before the City Council of the City of
Kirkland on the 16th day of July, 1979,
Project Location Type of Improvements Est. Cost
1. Lakeview Drive - Lake Overlay, striping $40,000.00
Wash. Blvd. (SR 908)
to State Street
2. State Street and 3rd St. Overlay, striping $50,000.00
Central Way to N.E.
68th Street
3. Kirkland Ave., - Lake Overlay, striping $35,000.00
St. to Kirkland Way
4, 6th St. - Kirkland Way Grading, R/W acquisition, $145,000.00
to Central Way (SR908) drainage, pave, walk, curb,
lighting, signaling,
striping, traffic signal-
jzation at N.E. 84th St.
5. 6th St. S., N.E., 68th Overlay, signing, safety $50,000.00
St. to Kirkland Way and striping
6. N.E. 68th St., State Overlay, walkway, $150,000.00
St. to 1-405 1ighting, signals,
striping
7. N.E. 70th St., I1-405 Drainage, paving, walkways, $210,000.00
to 124th Ave. N.E. lighting, striping and
signals
8. 108th Ave. N.E. - N.E. Curb and gutter, overlay, $222,000.00

52nd St. to N.E. 68th St.walks, landscaping,
lighting, striping




Exhibit B to Res. No.
Page 2

Project Location

9. 108th Ave. NE - South
City Limits to NE
52nd Street

10. NE 416th St. - 100th
Ave. NE to 124th Ave,
NE.

“11. NE 132nd St. - 116th
Ave. NE to East City
Limit

12. Kingsgate Way & 124th
Ave. NE from NE 116th
to NE 132nd

R-2638

Type of Improvements

Grading, paving, curb,
walk, drainage, lighting,
demolition, striping,
widening, major fill.

Grading, pave, walk, curb,
drainage, lighting,
striping, signals and
signing

Lighting, striping,
overlay

Overlay, drain, walk,
lighting, striping,
landscaping, curb and
gutter

Est. Cost.

$667,000.00

$500,000.00

$282,480.00

$250,800.00




EXHIBIT C TO
RESOLUTION NO. R-2638

REVISED SIX YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD COLLECTOR STREET PROGRAM FOR THE CITY
OF KIRKLAND

1979 REVISION

Public hearing on the following six year Neighborhood Collector Street
Improvement Program for the City of Kirkland was held before the City
Council of the City of Kirkland on the 16th day of July, 1979,

Project Location Type of Improvements Est. Cost

1. Kirkland Way - Kirkland Grade, drainage, underpass, $764,500.00
Ave. to SR 908 pave, watk, lighting, r/w
acquisition, striping

2. 3rd Street - Kirkland . Overlay, safety signing, $ 30,000.00
Ave,to 18th Ave. and striping
3. 6th Street - Central Widening to 36 feet, $ 75,000.00
Way to 15th Avenue overlay, walkways,
1ighting, signing and
striping.
4, 7th Avenue - Market Curb and walk, drainage, $ 56,000.00
St. to 8th Street lighting, rockery and
striping.
5. 18th Avenue - Market Drainage, grade, pave, $327,200.00
St. to 4th:Street . . curb, walks, Tighting

and striping.

6. N.E. 53rd St. - 114th R/w acquisition, drainage, $390,000.00
Ave. N.E. to 108th Ave. pave, walks, lighting,
N.E. curb, striping

7. N.E. 60th St. - 104th Grading, pave, walks, $194,700.00
Ave. N.E. to 114th Ave. drainage, l1ighting, curb,
N.E. - striping




Exhibit C to Res. No. R-2638
Page 2
Project Location
8. N.E. 60th St. - 116th
Ave. NE to 124th Ave. NE
9. N.E. 52nd St. - SR908
to 108th Ave. N.E.

10. N.E, 87th St, - 8th St.
to 116th Ave. N.E.

1T17. N.E. 106th St. - Market
St. to 108th St.

12. 108th Ave. NE - N.E.
106th St. to N.E. 108th
Street

13. N.E. 108th St. - 108th
Ave. N.E. to N.E. 112th
Street

14, N.E. 112th St, - 100th
Ave. N.E, to 120th Ave.
N.E.

15. 116th Ave. N.E. - N,E.
124th to N.E. 132nd

16. 116th Ave. NE - South
City Limits to NE 80th

17. 116th Ave. NE - NE 87th
St. to NE 100th St.

18. 120th Ave. NE - NE
112th to NE 124th

19, 122nd Ave. NE - NE 60th

St. to NE 70th St.

Type of Improvements

Grading,
drainage,
horse trail

R/w acquisition, RR crossing,
grade, drainage, pave, walks,

lighting, striping

Grade, RR crossing, pave,
walks, retain walls,
lighting, strinping, signal

Grade, drain, pave, curb,
walk, lightina, striping

Grade, drain, pave, curb,
walk, 1lighting, striping

Grade, drain, pave, curb,
walk, lighting, striping

Grading, pave, walk, curb,
RR crossing, lighting,
striping

Paving, curb and gutter,
sidewalks, drainage,
lighting, striping,
signing, signals

Grading, paving, walk,
curb, drainage, lighting,

striping, horse and bicycle

path,

Grading, pave, walk, curb,
drainage,
striping

Paving, curb & gutter, walk-:

ways, striping

Overlay, walks, lighting,

striping

pave, walks, curb,
1ighting, striping,

lighting, rockery,

Est. Cost

$146,700.00

$462,500.00

$246,000.00

$330,500.00

$135,000.00

$414,000.00

$478,500.00

$120,000.00

$459,000.00

$401,600.,00

$ 90,000.00

$ 65,100.00




4

EXHIBIT D TO
RESOLUTION NO. R-2638

REVISED SIX YEAR PROGRAM FOR RESIDENTIAL STREETS

Public hearing on the six year residential street improvement program
for the City of Kirkland was held before the City Council of the City
of Kirkland on the 16th day of July 1979.

All streets not included in Exhibits A, B, or C are classed as resi-
dential including some through streets, dead-ends, and cul-de-sacs
all serving the residents of the City.

Projects could include asphaltic concrete overlays, drainage improve-
ments, base work, sidewalk and walkways, signing, striping and any
other miscellaneous work declared necessary by the City and estimated
to be in the amount of $120,000,00.

One-half cent gas tax monies will be used for payment of such work.




WHEREAS, there remain as unresolved issues in these consolidated
cases, questions of whether any of the plaintiffs' parcels of property
were so affected by amendments of particular application not specifi-
cally related overall to the newly formulated Comprehensive Plan,
together with additional unresolved issues raised by the pleadings and
the motions for summary judgment submitted by both plaintiffs and the
defendants; and

WHEREAS, all of the parties to the consolidated cases wish to
settle the differences between the parties with some certainty and in a
manner consistent with the Comprehensive Plan as adopted; and

WHEREAS, fair and reasonable resolution of litigation through
settlement is, when possible to obtain, within the public interest and a
public benefit,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Kirkland, as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby ratifies and approves the
action of the attorney for the City of Kirkland in signing on behalf of
the City of Kirkland the Stipulation for Entry of Order, Judgment and
Decree, a copy of which is attached to the original of this resolution,
as Exhibit A, and by this reference is .incorporated herein, and in
presenting the same together with appropriate orders, judgments and
decrees carrying out said Exhibit A to the court for entry.

Section 2. Upon entry of the Order, Judgment and Decree, the
provisions thereof shall insofar as the City of Kirkland is concerned,
be administered as though said Order, Judgment and Decree were an
integral part of the Land Use Policies Plan and the Zoning Code Regu-
lations of the City of Kirkland insofar as they apply to the real
properties described in the complaints of the respective plaintiffs.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular
meeting on the l6th day of July » 1979.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof on the l6th day of July s
1979. -

1 CHl i wom

D1rector 0 Administration & Finance
(ex off1c o City Clerk)

R-2639




326




